502839008 06/05/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2885604

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ISLE COAT LIMITED	05/27/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KERONITE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
Street Address:	53 HOLLANDS ROAD
Internal Address:	1 - 4 TUDOR ROSE COURT
City:	HAVERHILL,
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	CB9 8PJ

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6896785

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (504)835-2070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(504) 835-2000 Phone: Email: mrodriguez@gsnn.us

Correspondent Name: MACKENZIE D. RODRIGUEZ

Address Line 1: 3838 N. CAUSEWAY BLVD., SUITE 3290 Address Line 4: METAIRIE, LOUISIANA 70002-1767

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CTV/P100061US - A02082US MACKENZIE D. RODRIGUEZ NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: /Mackenzie D. Rodriguez, #61739/ **DATE SIGNED:** 06/05/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Client to HGF - executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Client to HGF - executed Assignment#page2.tif source=Client to HGF - executed Assignment#page3.tif source=Client to HGF - executed Assignment#page4.tif

THIS ASSIGNMENT IS MADE the 27th day of MAY 2014

BETWEEN

1. ISLE COAT LIMITED a corporation duly organised under and pursuant to the laws of

the Isle of Man with company number 093908C whose registered office is at Prospect

Chambers, Prospect Hill, Douglas, Isle of Man, IM1 2PT ("the Assignor")

2. KERONITE INTERNATIONAL LIMITED a company incorporated and registered in

England and Wales with company number 03946660 whose registered office is at 1 -

4 Tudor Rose Court, 53 Hollands Road, Haverhill, Suffolk, CB9 8PJ ("the Assignee")

<u>Recitals</u>

(A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the Patents

(B) The Parties wish to confirm that all right, title and interest in and to the Patents vests

in the Assignee.

Operative Clauses

1. In this Agreement the following words shall have the following meanings:

Inventions: the inventions claimed in the Patents and all intellectual property rights in

and to such inventions.

Patents: the patents and the applications short particulars of which are set out in

Schedule 1 including any continuations, continuations in part, extensions, reissues, divisions and including any patents, supplementary protection certificates and similar

rights that are based on or derive priority from the foregoing

2. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of £1 paid by the Assigner to the Assigner, receipt of

which the Assignor hereby acknowledges, the Assignor hereby assigns to the

Assignee and the Assignee hereby accepts an assignment of all the Assignor's:

2.1 legal and equitable rights in and to the Inventions and Patents;

- 2.2 legal and equitable rights in and to all rights of action, powers and benefits arising from ownership of the Inventions and / or Patents in particular the right to sue for damages and other legal and equitable remedies (and retain any financial award made in any action) in respect of all causes of action arising prior to on or after the date of this Agreement.
- 2.3 entire right to be absolutely entitled to any patent granted on the patent applications at Schedule 1 for the full term of such patents and their entire to apply for, be granted and hold patents for the Inventions made under the Patent Cooperation Treaty or the national patent legislation in each of any of the states for which the patent applications are designated and the right to priority;

3. ATTORNEY

The assignor hereby irrevocably appoints the assignee as its attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute and do any instrument or thing as may be required by the assignee to enable it to enjoy the full benefit of the rights assigned by this assignment and in favour of any third party a certificate signed by any director or the secretary of the assignee that any instrument or act falls within such authority shall be conclusive evidence that such is the case.

4. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor shall do or procure to be done all such further acts and things, and execute or procure the execution of all such other documents, as the Assignee may from time to time reasonably require in order to give the Assignee the full benefit of this Agreement, whether in connection with any registration of title or other similar right or otherwise.

GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- 5.1 This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales.
- 5.2 Each party irrevocably agrees to submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales over any claim or matter arising under or in connection with this agreement.

Schedule 1 - Patents

			Application /	Filing Date /
HGF File Ref.	Applicant	Country	Patent No.	Grant Date
P045009CH '	Isle Coat Ltd	Switzerland	EP105066	04-Jun-03
P045009DE	Isle Coat Ltd	Germany	EP105066	04-Jun-03
P045009GB	Isle Coat Ltd	United Kingdom	EP1050606	04-Jun-03
P045009JP	Isle Coat Ltd.	Japan	4332297	21-Jun-09
P045009KR	Isle Coat Ltd.	South Korea	463640	16-Dec-04
P045009US	Isle Coat Ltd.	USA	6,365,028	02-Apr-02
P045157DE	Isle Coat Limited	Germany	EP1231299	18-Jan-12
P045157GB	Isle Coat Limited	United Kingdom	EP1231299	18-Jan-12
P100061CN	Isle Coat Limited	China	ZL 02828521.2	24-Jun-09
P100061EP	Isle Coat Limited	Europe	EP02765036.5	19-Aug-04_
P100061GB	Isle Coat Limited	United Kingdom	GB2386907	26-Oct-05
Р100061НK	Isle Coat Limited	Hong Kong	HK 1059804B	23-Dec-05_
P100061JP	Isle Coat Limited	Japan	4182002	05-Sep-08
P100061JP1	Isle Coat Limited	Japan	4722102	15-Apr-11
P100061KR	Isle Coat Limited	South Korea	10-0871332	25-Nov-08
P100061US	Isle Coat Limited	USA	6,896,785	24-May-05

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written

Executed as a Deed by the Assignor by			
IAN CAMPBELL (name	5)))		
TAN CAMPBELL (name DIRECTOR (title),)		
who, in accordance with the)		
laws of the Isle of Man)		, 0,
is acting under the authority of)	Signature	Mulaybell
the Assignor			7
Executed as a Deed by Assignee by)		Д
Name STEPHEN HUTCHINS Director)))	Signature_	J_
and			
Name IAN CAMPBELL)		101
Director/ Company-Secretary)	Sianature	lan ample

PATENT REEL: 033037 FRAME: 0039

RECORDED: 06/05/2014